

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NLB.59/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Bhubaneswar Kalita

: BDO, East Nalbari Dev. Block, Nalbari Respondent

Date of hearing : 15. 7.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd) appeal heard by Chief Information Commiss

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15.7.2015

The petitioner Shri Bhubaneswar Kalita is present. The Public Authority is absent without information. The second appeal petition dtd 26.10.12 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

It appears from the case records that the original RTI application dtd 16.8.12 was transferred by the BDO of Pub Nalbari Development Block to the Secretary, No. 9 Madhya Bahjani G.P., Digheli for furnishing the required information to the petitioner. Thereafter the petitioner filed first appeal petition before the concerned BDO. The First Appellate Authority heard the petitioner on 26.9.12 where the Secretary of the concerned GP was absent. The First Appellate Authority directed the Secretary of the concerned GP to furnish the information to the petitioner within 7 days from the date of his order i.e. 26.9.12. The Firist Appellate Authority also wrote to the Chief Executive Officer, Nalbari Zilla Parishad on 12.10.12 requesting the CEO, Zilla Parishad, Nalbari to take necessary action against Shri Madan Deka, Secretary No. 9 Madhya Bahjani G.P., Digheli for compliance of the order of the First Appellate Authority under the RTI Act.

The petitioner has not yet been furnished the required information by the Secretary of the above mentioned GP. The Commission directs the present Secretary of the No. 9 Madhya Bahjani G.P., Digheli to furnish the required information to the petitioner in response to his RTI application dtd 16.8.12 within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to the Commission. The Commission also directs the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad to inform the Commission about action taken against Shri Madan Deka, Secretary of the above mentioned GP for non-compliance of the order of the First Appellate Authority.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. NLB.59/2012/

Dtd. 15.7.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist. Nalbari, Assam for information & necessary action.
- 2. The Secretary, No. 9 Madhya Bahjani G.P.under the East Nalbari Dev. Block, Digheli, Dist. Nalbari, Assam for information & necessary action.
- 3. Shri Bhubaneswar Kalita, Vill- Niz Bahjani, PO- Niz Bahjanio, Disit. Nalbari. Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission